on the expected rate of return on pension plan investments of 7.15%.  The projection of cash flows used to determine
this single discount rate assumed that plan member contributions will be made at the current contribution rate and
that employer contributions will be made at rates equal to the difference between actuarially determined contribution
rates and the member rate.  Based on these assumptions, the pension plan’s fiduciary net position was projected to
be available to make all projected future benefit payments of current plan members.  Therefore, the long-term
expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to
determine the total pension liability.

Sensitivity of the Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the proportionate share of the net pension liability using the discount rate, as well as what the
net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1 percentage point lower or 1
percentage point higher than the current rate:

1% Current 1%

Rate Decrease Rate Discount Rate Rate Increase

University's proportionate share of the

net pension liability

ATRS 6.50% 18,458,093$   7.50% 11,226,933$   8.50% 5,229,752$

APERS 6.15% 10,818,985$   7.15% 6,750,262$   8.15% 3,393,379$

ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY SYSTEM

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 2020

- 78 -

NOTE 9: Natural Classifications by Function

The University’s operating expenses by function for the year ended June 30, 2020 were as follows:

Scholarships Supplies

Personal and and Self-

Services Fellowships Services insurance Depreciation Other Total

Instruction 73,481,732$   2,531,683$   10,331,236$   86,344,651$

Research 7,018,112   542,509   2,286,335   9,846,956

Public service 13,253,894   8,500   5,319,885   18,582,279

Academic support 13,227,292   36,516   6,485,562   19,749,370

Student services 13,579,506   112,289   3,542,880   17,234,675

Institutional support 21,841,242   10,760   7,413,520   29,265,522

Scholarships and fellowships 9,751,118   9,762,800   * 19,513,918

Operations and maintenance

   of plant 12,108,572   14,063,430   26,172,002

Auxiliary enterprises 8,540,164   6,078,299   14,550,706   29,169,169

Self-insurance 20,043,070$   20,043,070

Depreciation 27,088,390$   27,088,390

Other 51,522$   51,522

Totals 163,050,514$   19,071,674$   73,756,354$   20,043,070$   27,088,390$   51,522$   303,061,524$

*Includes $6,741,227 of CARES-HEERF direct payments to students and $3,021,573 of payments made for refunds

of housing and meal charges due to COVID-19

NOTE 10: Receivable and Payable Balances

Accounts Receivables at June 30, 2020 as reported in the Statement of Net Position, were as follows:

Current Noncurrent Total

Student receivables, net 11,895,168$   11,895,168$

Grants and contracts 11,466,605   11,466,605

Sales and use tax 200,899   200,899

Construction projects 736,198   403,129$   1,139,327

Travel advances/repayments 25   25